SLOVENSKI  STANDARD
oSIST prEN 10202:2021
01-april-2021
Hladno valjani jekleni izdelki za embalažo - Elektrolizno pokositreni in pokromani
izdelki
Cold reduced tinmill products - Electrolytic tinplate and electrolytic chromium/chromium
oxide coated steel
Kaltgewalzte Verpackungsblecherzeugnisse - Elektrolytisch verzinnter und

When double cold reduced products are used for three-piece can bodies, it is recommended to have the
can weld perpendicular to the strip rolling direction so as to minimize the hazard of flange cracking.
5.3 Ordering examples
EXAMPLE 1 10 t of tinplate in sheet, in accordance with this document of steel grade TS275, batch annealed,
stone finish, equally coated with a coating mass of 2,8 g/m2, passivation 311, with a thickness of 0,22 mm, a rolling
width of 800 mm and cut length of 900 mm is designated:
10 t tinplate sheet EN 10202-TS275-BA-ST-E2,8/2,8-311-0,22 × 800 × 900
EXAMPLE 2 10 t of tinplate in coil in accordance with this document, of steel grade TH620, continuously
annealed, stone finish, differentially coated with coating masses of 8,4 g/m2 and 5,6 g/m2, and marking on side
8,4 g/m2 positioned on the outside of coil, passivation Titanium/Zirconium 555 with a thickness of 0,18 mm and a
rolling width of 750 mm is designated:
10 t tinplate coil EN 10202-TH620-CA-ST-D8,4/5,6-555-0,18 × 750
EXAMPLE 3 10 t of chromium coated steel (ECCS or ECCS-RC) in coil in accordance with this document, of
steel grade TH550, continuously annealed, fine stone finish, with a thickness of 0,185 mm and a rolling width of
750 mm is designated:
10 t ECCS coil EN 10202-TH550-CA-FS-ECCS-0,185 × 750
10 t ECCS-RC coil EN 10202-TH550-CA-FS-ECCS-RC −0,185 × 750
NOTE These ordering examples do not cover all the specifications of the products; further mandatory
information is requested; see 5.1.
6 Manufacturing features
6.1 Steelmaking process
The steelmaking process is under the responsibility of the manufacturer with the exception that the steel
is continuously cast. All steels shall be fully killed.
oSIST prEN 10202:2021
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
oSIST prEN 10202:2021
bc6385c8e36e/osist-pren-10202-2021
prEN 10202:2021 (E)
13
The purchaser should be informed of any change made to the method of manufacture if the manufacturer
suspects that the change may affect the ordered end use of the product.
If the product is ordered for food contact, the product should be manufactured in accordance with food
safety regulations. The steel shall be manufactured according to EN 10334.
If the product is not ordered for food contact, a different steelmaking process may be agreed between
manufacturer and purchaser.
The purchaser shall inform the manufacturer about all relevant regulations which may influence the
manufacturing of the product.
Each product shall be traceable to the cast.
6.2 Annealing
Annealing for tinmill products shall be either batch annealing or continuous annealing and shall be
specified by the purchaser at the time of enquiry and order (see 5.1 f)).
NOTE The forming properties of tinmill products will differ depending on the type of annealing employed.
6.3 Finish
Tinplate is usually available in the finishes as indicated in Table 1. The type of finish is designated by the
product finish or the code shown in Table 1.